Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer
by

27 August 1997



Table of Contents

Register Report of MARTIN DORSHEIMER..............ooiiiiiiiiie it ssem e ss e asssese s esssss e enanes 3
Custom Report..........cccooiininnnn, N4 05 i i i i s s 6 B B AN A e PR R AR A 9
Descemdant Tree of MARTIN DORSHEIMER............cocccoi v ismnimsssmiassssessisssisssassssasssssiesassss sessassasss 17
Ancesior Tree of MARTIN DORSHEIMER..... ... usun v massanssssstnsissiorsinsinssosiiiaissdsns soasais s 20
DI oo S0 0 B o R 0 e el e B ST i o s S T S A T 2]



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Descendants of MARTIN DORSHEIMER

Generation No. 1

1. MARTIN! DORSHEIMER was born 1738 in HOLLAND/, and died 1857 in NORTHAMPTON COUNTY,
PA?, He married CATHARINE 2.

More About MARTIN DORSHEIMER:

Event 1; October 20, 1754, ARRIVED IN PHILADELPHIA, PA-SHIP "HALIFAX"
Event 2: October 22, 1754, TOOK OATH OF ALLEGIANCE TO KING GEORGE II
Occupation: "CORDWINDER -- CORDWAINER", SHOEMAKER

Residence: CHESNUT HILL TOWNSHIP, NN HAMPTON COUNTY PA
Ethnicity/Relig.: LUTHERAN

Children of MARTIN DORSHEIMER and CATHARINE 7 ate:
i. JOHN? DORSHEIMER, d. 1857, RANSOM, PA.

2, ii. MANUAL DORSHEIMER, b. 1755, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. October 30, 1797.

3. iii. JACOB DORSHEIMER, b. November 22, 1795, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. September 22, 1871,
RANSOM, PA.

4, iv. ASEPH DEWEY DORSHEIMER, b. April 10, 1846, RANSOM, PA; d. 1936, LACKAWANNA COUNTY,
PA.

Generation No. 2

2, MANUAL? DORSHEIMER (A{ARTIN Y} was born 1755 in NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA, and died
October 30, 1797. He married CHRISTINA SHUPP September 20, 1776 in NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA.

More About MANUAL DORSHEIMER:

Comment 1; SERVED AS PVT 1ST CLASS IN REVOLUTION WAR
Comment 2: BELONGED TO THE "FLYING CAMP" ARMED FORCE
Comment 3: FRONTIER EXPITIONS 1780, 1781, 1782

Child of MANUAL DORSHEIMER. and CHRISTINA SHUFP is:
i. EIGHT CHILDREN -NOT? NAMED.

3. JACOBZ DORSHEIMER (MARTIN') was born November 22, 1795 in NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA,
and died September 22, 1871 in RANSOM, PA. He married BARBARA BRONG April 25, 1819.

Notes for JACOB DORSHEIMER.:

JACOB DORSHEIMER PURCHASED LAND ON THE SUSQUEHANNA RIVER AT RANSOM FROM
GILES SLOCUM AND HIS WIFE SARAH FOR $3,000.00. IT ADJOINED LAND WHICH JOHN
DORSHEIMER, HIS BROTHER, HAD BOUGHT EARLIER FROM ABRAHAM BRADY. APPROX. 30
YEARS LATER, THEIR LAND BECAME THE RANSOM POOR FARM, WHICH SERVED THE
PITTSTON AREA.

ABOUT 1840, JACOB DORSHEIMER BUILT THE BARN ON THE WILLIAM KLIPPLE FARM IN
MILWAUKIE,

THE FIRST GRIST MILL IN RANSOM TOWNSHIP WAS BUILT ON GARDNER'S CREEK AT
MILWAUKIE, IN 1825 BY PHINEAS SHERWOOD. HE SOLD IT TO ABSALOM YOUNG, AND HE TO
JACOB DORSHEIMER, WHO IN 1844 BUILT A MILL ABOUT 5 RODS BELOW THE SITE OF THE OLD
STRUCTURE.



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

More About JACOB DORSHEIMER:

Occupation: INDUSTRIOUS, ENTERPRISING FARMER & MECHANC
Ethnicity/Relig.: SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH "CHURCH OF PEACE"
Comment 1: SERVED AS CAPTAIN IN WAR OF 1812

Children of JACOB DORSHEIMER and BARBARA BRONG are:
i. SUSAN?DORSHEIMER, b. September 8, 1820, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA, d. September 14, 1894,
ii. BERNARD DORSHEIMER, b. September 13, 1822, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. March 6, 1889,
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PA; m. ROZILLA ROZELLE, 1843, LUZERNE COUNTY, PA.
iii. SEBASTIAN DORSHEIMER, b. March 13, 1825, NORTHAMFTON COUNTY, PA; d. June 25, 1898,
iv. JULIANA A DORSHEIMER, b. September 23, 1828, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. Unknown.
v. LEVIDORSHEIMER, b. July 17, 1831, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. Unknown.
vi. FANNY DORSHEIMER, b. July 15, 1834, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. Unknown.
5. vii. BARBARA ANN DORSHEIMER, b. June 15, 1837, NORTHAMFTON COUNTY, PA; d. November 5,
1875, RANSOM, PA.
viii. PHOEBE DORSHEIMER, b. Unknown, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA; d. Unknown.

4. ASEPH DEWEY? DORSHEIMER (A{ARTIN 1) was born April 10, 1846 in RANSOM, PA, and died 1936 in
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PA. He married CAROLINE ELIZA HOLMES December 28, 1870.

Children of ASEPH DORSHEIMER and CARQLINE HOLMES are:

i. CORA ROZILLA® DORSHEIMER, b, July 12, 1872; d. 1941.

ii. SARA LOUISA DORSHEIMER, b, November 14, 1874; d. 1959,

iii. MARY HENRIETTA DORSHEIMER, b. November 3, 1877, d. August 2, 1970.
iv. GRACE LILLIAN DORSHEIMER, b. August 31, 1881; d. October 27, 1962.

v. WILLIAM BERNARD DORSHEIMER, b. November 9, 1883; d. January 17, 1963.
vi. AVIS HOLMES DORSHEIMER, b. October 20, 1887, d. July 24, 1989,
vii. HORACE MORTON DORSHEIMER, b. August 22, 1891; d. 1957.

Generation No. 3

5. BARBARA ANN? DORSHEIMER (JACOB?, MARTINY) was born June 15, 1837 in NORTHAMPTON
COUNTY, PA, and died November 5, 1875 in RANSOM, PA. She married (2) DAVID MOSES (I)
HUTHMAKER July 2, 1859, son of DAVID HUTHMAKER and CATHERINE MIKEL.

Notes for DAVID MOSES (II) HUTHMAKER:
THIS ARTICLE WAS TAKEN OUT OF A NEWS PAPER DATED DECEMBER 23 1909:

SQUIRE D. M. HUTHMAKER OF REVOLUTIONARY STOCK DIES AT RANSOM. D. M.
HUTHMAKER AT THE AGE OF 76 YEARS PAST AWAY AT HIS HOME IN RANSOM OF ARTERIAL
SCLEROSIS YESTERDAY MORNING AT THREE O'CLOCK. HE WAS OF REVOLUTIONARY STOCK.
HIS GRANDFATHER CAME TO THIS COUNTRY FROM GERMANY AT THE AGE OF SIXTEEN,
JOINING THE REVOLUTIONARY ARMY AND BECAME GEORGE WASHINGTON'S BODYGUARD.
HIS FATHER TOOK UP RESIDENCE IN RANSOM, PA. IN 1835, WHICH NOW CONSTITUTES THE
HEART OF WEST PITTSTON OR WHAT WAS KNOWN AS THE JUDGE CUNNINGHAM FARM IN
RANSOM. IN 1852, AT NINETEEN YEARS OF AGE, D. M. HUTHMAKER ASSISTED IN SURVEYING
THE LOWER END OF THE STATE CANAL, IN 1857 HE WAS ELECTED CONSTABLE OF LUZERNE
COUNTY. HIS FIRST WORK OF COMMISSION WAS TO SERVE FORTY TWO WRITS THROUGHOUT
THE COUNTY. HE PERFORMED THIS ON FOOT AND ON ONE OCCASION WALKED FORTY MILES
IN ONE DAY. HE WAS ELECTED JUSTICE OF RANSOM TOWNSHIP IN THE SPRING OF 1862, HE

4



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

WAS 29 YEARS OF AGE AND HELD THIS OFFICE UNTIL HIS DEATH MAKING TEN

CONSECUTIVE TERMS OF FIVE YEARS EACH. HE FILLED THE OFFICE OF TOWN CLERK FOR
MORE THAN THIRTY YEARS, SCHOOL DIRECTOR FOR SEVEN YEARS, ALSQ FILLING THE CHAIR
OF JUDGE OF ELECTION AND TOWN AUDITOR. HE WAS FIRST LIEUTENANT OF THE UNION
INVINCIBLES OF PA. HE SETTLED ON THE GILES SLOCUM FARM WHICH TODAY IS THE SITE OF
THE OLD GARDNER CEMETERY. IN 1846 HE DEEDED THIS LAND TO THE DAUGHTERS OF THE
AMERICAN REVOLUTION. HE WAS A MAN OF STERLING CHARACTER WHO PROVED IN
BUSINESS THAT "HIS WORD WAS AS GOOD AS HIS NOTE". HE WAS A SINCERE CHRISTIAN AND
A GREAT BIBLE STUDENT AND WAS A MEMBER OF THE PRESBYTERIAN-LUTHERAN CHURCH
STILL SITUATED ON THE FARM.

DAVID MOSES HUTHMAKER BOUGHT LAND IN RANSOM TOWNSHIP FROM JACOB DERSHIMER
ESTATE, DECEMBER 6 1873, (COURT HOUSE WILKES BARRE DB172/358.

BUIRED IN LUTHERAN CEMETERY, RANSOM, PA

More About DAVID MOSES (Ih HUTHMAKER:

Occupation: PUBLIC SERVANT

Personality/Intrst: STERLING CHARACTER, BIBLE SCHOLAR
Residence; RANSOM, PA

Ethnicity/Relig.: PRESBYTERIAN-LUTHERAN CHURCH

Comment 1: 1ST LIEUTENANT OF THE "UNION INVINCIBLES"
Comment 2; SERVED AS CLERK FOR 15 YEARS, AUDITOR,
Comment 3: JUDGE OF ELECTION, SCHOOL DIRECTOR 7 YEARS
Comment 4: JUSTICE OF THE PEACE - 1862-1877

Cause of Death: CYRROSIS

Child of BARBARA ANN DORSHEIMER is:;
i. DORA ANN*HUTHMAKER, b. June 3, 1868, d. March 1958,

Children of BARBARA DORSHEIMER and DAVID HUTHMAKER are:;

6. ii, FRANK ELMER* HUTHMAKER, b. June 4, 1861, RANSOM, PA; d. March 2, 1934, WEST PITTSTON,
PA,

1 iii. ALICE MAY HUTHMAKER, b. January 19, 1863, RANSOM, PA; d. August 16, 1938, WEST PITTSTON,
PA.

8 iv. ADDIE JERSULA HUTHMAKER, b. December 2, 1865, RANSOM, PA; d. July 17, 1959, WEST
PITTSTON, PA.

v. DORA ANN HUTHMAKER.

Generation No. 4

6. FRANK ELMER* HUTHMAKER (BARBARA ANN? DORSHEIMER, JACOB?, MARTIN') was born June
4, 1861 in RANSOM, PA, and died March 2, 1934 in WEST PITTSTON, PA. He married IDA MAY
HARFORD October 14, 1888,

Children of FRANK HUTHMAKER and IDA HARFCRD are:
i. ELMER CLARENCE® HUTHMAKER, b. February 13, 1889, RANSOM, PA; d. November 19, 1959,
CLARKS SUMMIT, PA; m. MYRTLE ANN HINDERLE, September 1, 1909, PITTSTON, PA.

More About ELMER CLARENCE HUTHMAKER:
Ethnicity/Relig.: ST PETERS LUTHERAN CHURCH, PITTSTON, PA



ii.

iii.

Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

DAVID MOSES (I0) HUTHMAKER, b. June 20, 1891, SCHULTZVILLE, PA; d. April 14, 1959,
PITTSTON, PA; m, FLORENCE RICHARDS, October 21, 1913, WEST PITTSTON, PA.

Mere About DAVID MOSES (Ill) HUTHMAKER:

Occupation: WILLIAMS PAPER CO. - SCHOOL POLICEMAN
Residence: 511 1/2 LUZERNE AVE, W. PITTSTON, PA
Ethnicity/Relig.: FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH - MENS CLUB

FORREST OLIVER HUTHMAKER, b. January 3, 1893, WEST PITTSTON, PA; d. August 11, 1960,
CLEVELAND, OH% m. MARY RICHENS, June 5, 1912.

ROLAND (ROLLIN) TERRY (I HUTHMAKER, b. September 26, 1896, WEST FITTSTON, PA# d. March
4, 1985, N. LITTLE ROCK, AR; m. (1) FRIEDA DELPHEMA BROWN, April 17, 1917, WEST PITSTON,
PA; m. (2) ELLA IRENE WHICHARD, April 30, 1941, PEDAL, MS.

Notes for ROLAND (ROLLIN) TERRY (i) HUTHMAKER:

FOLLOWING IS A LETTER WRITTEN TO CHARLES NELSON HUTHMAKER FOLLOWING THE
STROKE OF HIS FATHER ROLAND FROM HIS NEPHEW ELMER KENNETH (KEN) HUTHMAKER
ON DEC 20 198411

DEAR CHARLES,

LET ME TELL YOU ABOUT YOUR DAD AND HOW MUCH HE HAS MEANT TO ME OVER THE
YEARS. AS THE ELDEST OF OUR GENERATION, 1 WAS FORTUNATE IN KNOWING ALL OF MY
UNCLES, AS YOU KNOW, MY DAD WAS THE ELDEST BROTHER, FOLLOWED BY UNCLE
DAVID, UNCLE FORREST, UNCLE WILLARD, AND UNCLE HARRY, WHOM YOU MAY NOT
HAVE KNOWN AS HE DIED IN 1958. IT IS UNCLE HARRY WHOM I THOUGHT YOU RESEMBLED
WHEN 1 3AW YOU FOR THE FIRST TIME AFTER YOU HAD GROWN. 1KNEW YOU, OF COURSE,
AS A LITTLE BOY BUT YOU GREW TO BE TALL LIKE YOUR UNCLE HARRY AND OUR GREAT
UNCLE ROY, BILL HUTHMAKER'S DAD.

AS A LITTLE BOY, I SPENT A LOT OF TIME WITH YOUR DAD WHEN HE USED TO LIVE WITH
MY MOTHER AND DAD BEFORE HE MET AND MARRIED YOUR MOTHER. AS A YOUNG MAN
HE WORKED IN WEST PITTSTON FOR THE SAME MAN MY DAD WORKED WITH, A WALTER
SPRY, WHO WAS THE LEADING PAINT CONTRACTOR IN WEST PITTSTON. YOUR DAD AND
ALL THE BROTHERS, EXCEPT HARRY, WERE IN THE 109TH FIELD ARTILLERY OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD. YOUR DAD BEING THE "BUGLER". OF COURSE, AS YOU
KNOW, UNCLE ROLLIE WAS AN EXCELLENT MUSICIAN. I THOUGHT NOBODY COULD PLAY
THE TROMBONE LIKE HE COULD, AND I'M SURE MANY OTHERS SHARED MY OPINION. IN
FACT, UNCLE ROLLIE, MY DAD ELMER, AND GUY FRICK WITH HIS BROTHER, RAYMOND,
HAD AN ORCHESTRA. MY DAD PLAYED THE FIANO, RAY FRICK THE CORNET, AND RAY THE
VIOLIN. I THINK THAT THE MAN YOUR AUNT BETTY, (YOUR MOTHER'S SISTER), MARRIED
WAS ALSO IN THE GROUP. UNCLE ROLLIE COULD HAVE BEEN PART OF A BIG NAME BAND
BUT, BECAUSE YOUR MOTHER DIDNTT LIKE THE IDEA OF HIS TRAVELING AND BEING AWAY
FROM HOME, HE GAVE UP THE IDEA.

I REMEMBER WHEN THE 109TH WENT TO SUMMER ENCAMPMENT AT MOUNT GRETNA
AND MOTHER AND I SPENT SOME TIME THERE. 1WAS ONLY THREE YEARS OLD BUT
BECAUSE OF THE NOVELTY OF THE THING, I REMEMBER GETTING UP IN THE MORNING
WHEN YOUR DAD SOUNDED REEVEILLE, AND YOUR DAD WOULD TAKE ME ALL AROUND
THE CAMP IN HIS FREE TIME, AND HIS GETTING ME HERSHEY BARS.

YOUR DAD WAS LIKE ANOTHER FATHER TO ME. 1USED TO THINK THAT EVERY BODY
KNEW MY UNCLE ROLLIE. HE WAS VERY FRIENDLY WITH PEOPLE FROM THE "REITHOFFER
CARNIVAL" AND USED TO TAKE ME THERE, AND ID RIDE FREE ON ALL THE RIDES.

HE GAVE ME MY FIRST INTRODUCTION TO THE MOVIES WHEN HE USED TO TAKE ME TC
THE HIPPRODROME THEATRE IN PITTSTON EVERY SATURDAY TO SEE THE SERIAL "TARZEN
OF THE APES" WITH ELMO LINCOLN.

ILOVED ALL MY UNCLES, BUT YOUR DAD I LOVED THE MOST. AS I GREW CLDER HE WAS
LIKE AN OLDER BROTHER TO ME, AND HELPED ME ALONG THE WAY, THE TIME WAS IN 1928
WHEN 1 WAS DETERMINED TO LEARN HOW TO FLY AND 1 LIVED IN CLEVELAND WITH YOUR
DAD AND MOTHER, WHO WAS A WONDERFUL LADY - A QUEEN, HE HELPED ME TO GET A
JOB AT THE BAILEY COMPANY.

WE COME OF GOOD STOCK, CHARLES, THERE WAS NOT ANY OF THE BROTHERS WHO WAS
ANYTHING BUT A CREDIT TO ALL WHO KNEW THEM, FINE MEN. INEVER KNEW ANY THAT
HAD ANY BAD HABITS, THE BEST THAT COULD BE AS HUSBAND AND FATHER.

6



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

THERE IS SO MUCH MORE THAT I COULD SAY OF MY AFFECTION FOR ALL OF THEM. 1FOR
ONE, AM PROUD TO BE A HUTHMAKER, AND I KNOW YOU ARE TOO. THERE IS NO GREATER
LEGACY TO BE PASSED ON TO US. WHEN THEY HAVE ALL LEFT US WE WILL HAVE
REMAINING WONDERFUL MEMORIES.

LOVE,
KEN

HISTORY OF RESIDENCE:
NOV 1941 - DALTON, PA

AUG 1942 - CAMDEN, N.I.
DEC 1942 - PASCAGOULA, MS
DEC 1946 - GRAND BAY, AL
1948 - PASCAGOULA, MS

1930 - BILOX1, MS

1957- HATTIESBURG, MS

More About ROLAND (ROLLIN) TERRY (I HUTHMAKER:

Event 1: August 8, 1916, PITTSTON BATTERY - SERVICE MEXICAN BORDER

Occupation: PAINTER AND PAPER HANGER

Personality/Intrst: MUSIC, ARMY BAND 17 YEARS, VERY FRIENDLY

Residence: HATTIESBURG, MS

Ethnicity/Relig.: MAIN STREET METHODIST HATTIESBURG, MS

Cause of Death: STROKE

Medical Information: No Hearl disease, No High blood pressure, Stroke, Cancer, No Addictions, No
Alzheimer's, No Mental iliness, No Diabetes

More About FRIEDA DELPHEMA BROWN:
Occupation: HOUSEWIFE
Comment 1: A WONDERFUL LADY - A QUEEN!

More About ELLA IRENE WHICHARD:

Occupation: HOUSEWIFE - MUSIC TEACHER

Personality/Intrst: MUSIC - ACCOMPLISHED ORGANIST AND PIANEST

Residence: HATTIESBURG, MS

Ethnicity/Relig.: METHODIST

Cause of Death: HEART DISEASE

Medical information: Heart disease, High blood pressure, No Cancer, No Addictions, No Alzheimer's, No
Mental illness, No Diabetes

WILLARD LESLIE HUTHMAKER, b. August 28, 1898, WEST PITTSTON, PA, d. January 8, 1985,
MARION, IN; m. MARY ELVA GREGORY, August 6, 1919, LAKE WINOLA, PA,

More About WILLARD LESLIE HUTHMAKER:

Occupation: IGNITION SPECIALIST

Personality/Intrst: AUTOMOBILES, GOOD PERSONALITY, CLOCKS
Ethnicity/Relig.: METHODIST

More About MARY ELVA GREGORY:
Residence: 1406 BANZ RD ROGERS, AR 72756

HARRY BENJAMIN HUTHMAKER, b. March 14, 1901, WEST PITTSTON, PA; d. October 9, 1959,
WEST PITTSTON, PA; m. ELSIE VIOLA FRENCH, August 13, 1924,

More About HARRY BENJAMIN HUTHMAKER:

Occupation; ASST CASHIER NORTHEASTERN NATIONAL BANK
Residence: 712 N. MAIN ST. WEST PITTSTON, PA
Ethnicity/Relig.: BAPTIST



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

7. ALICE MAY* HUTHMAKER (BARBARA ANN3 DORSHEIMER, JACOB2, MARTIN '} was born January
19, 1863 in RANSOM, PA, and died August 16, 1938 in WEST PITTSTON, PA. She married THOMAS
JENKINS April 8, 1897.

Children of ALICE HUTHMAKER and THOMAS JENKINS are:
i. FRANCES LUCHE? JENKINS, b. March 23, 1900,
ii. CARLE BRONG JENKINS, b. August 24, 1905, PETTSTON, PA.; d. December 2, 1965, m. EMPHEMIA
REPP, November 23, 1926, PITTSTON, PA.

8. ADDIE JERSULA* HUTHMAKER (BARBARA ANN? DORSHEIMER, JACOB?, MARTIN') was born
December 2, 1865 in RANSOM, PA, and died July 17, 1959 in WEST PITTSTON, PA. She married
WILLARD D. HOPKINS February 29, 1888.

Child of ADDIE HUTHMAKER and WILLARD HOPKINS is:
i. ETHEL IRENE? HOPKINS, b. February 17, 1889, SCHULTZVILLE, FPA, d. September 8, 1974, WEST
PITTSTON, PA.

Notes for ETHEL IRENE HOPKINS:
RESPONSIBLE FOR DORSHEIMER/HUTHMAKER HISTORY - AUG 1939

More About ETHEL IRENE HOPKINS:

Event 1: August 4, 1974, FIRST AIRPLANE RIDE AT 85 YRS OLD
Ethnicity/Relig.: FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, W. PITTSTON
Comment 1: ASSIGNED THE KEEPER OF FAMILY HISTORY 1939

FEndnotes

1. As documented by Marion Hopkins Cooley

2. As documented by Marion Hopkins Cooley

3. CERTIFICATE, CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA CO, OH
4. BIRTH CERTIFICATE LUZERNE COUNTY, PA



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Report

Name

Robert William CHRISTENSEN (JR)
CATHARINE 7

DAWN RENEE ASHWORTH
HELEN ATEN

JOYCE BARBER

ASHLEY RENEE BEAN

ERIC JESSE BEAN

KEVIN DOUGLAS BEAN
ROBERT JESSE BEAN
ROBIN JENNIFER BEAN
SHEILA DENISE BEAN
Gertrude BECK

ARLENE RUTH BESSERER
Brenda

BARBARA BRONG

FRIEDA DELPHEMA BROWN
BRANDON CHRISTOPHER BURNS
JOSHUA PHILLIP BURNS
NATASHA MARIE BURNS
THOMAS MICHAEL BURNS
TIMOTHY MARTIN BURNS
TIMOTHY WILLIAM BURNS
TODD MATHEW BURNS
WALLACE BURNS

BERTHA MAE BUSH
CAROLYN MYRTLEANN BUSH
PAUL ALLEN BUSH

PHILIP ARTHUR BUSH
PHILIP ARTHUR BUSH
SUSAN ELLEN BUSH
DAYTON HENRY CALDWELL
CRISTY CAPUS

DANIEL STEVEN CARLSON
MELISSA MARIE CARLSON
SARAH JOY CARLSON
STEVE DOUGLAS CARLSON
CAROLYN

AMY LEE CARVER

BRAD CARVER

CHRIS WILBERT CARVER
SANDRA JANE CARVER
WILLIAM D. CARVER
WILLIAM D. (JR.) CARVER
COLLEEN CASEY

JERRY CAVILL

JERRY FRED CAVILL
REBECCA ANN CAVILL
ANN MARION CHAPMAN

Birth date

January 20, 1944
Unknown
February 17, 1967

Unknown

May 30, 1983
August 2, 1980
November 2, 1977
August 26, 1956
December 27, 1975
August 20, 1979
June 21, 1889
October 13, 1936

January 2, 1797
November 18, 1898
March 6, 1991
May 1, 1987
November 27, 1991
May 18, 1964
January 18, 1963
December 16, 1980
December 1, 1969
September 5, 1940
December 22, 1938
July 27, 1934
October 16, 1948
February 13, 1913
October 24, 1936
February 13, 1944
January 19, 1910
March 28, 1971
August 31, 1985
December 15, 1983
September 9, 1987
April 30, 1959

September 7, 1977
May 2, 1974
August 3, 1969
May 26, 1947
August 9, 1911
May 18, 1942
December 12, 1961
July 16, 1951
October 1, 1985
March 11, 1991
September 10, 1904

Death date

Unknown

August 31, 1956

November 23, 1872
December 30, 1939

October 16, 1948
June 1, 1990

June 5, 1994

December 11, 1980




Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

PAMELA RENEE CHAPMAN
MICHELLE CHANDLER CHISM
ROBERT BENNIE CHISM
ROBERT BENNIE (II) CHISM
DONNA LEE CHLISZCZYK
Alan Robert CHRISTENSEN
Christa Leigh CHRISTENSEN
Kay Dorothea CHRISTENSEN
Richard Charles CHRISTENSEN
Robert William CHRISTENSEN
DONALD PAUL CLOVER
GREGORY ROBERT CLOVER
MEGAN MARIE CLOVER
MILES JOSEPH CLOVER
ROBERT LEON CLOVER
ELIZA COURTRIGHT

Julic Ann COYNE

Robert COYNE

Steve Craddock

SCOTT THOMAS CRAVENS
THERESA MARIE CRAVENS
THOMAS CRAVENS

TRACY LYNN CRAVENS

FLORENCE MAE (WALKER) CUNNINGHAM

JOELLEEN MARIE CUNNINGHAM
JORDAN PAGE CUNNINGHAM
KERSEY LEE CUNNINGHAM
STEPHEN CUNNINGHAM

Martha Ann DAVIS

GAIL DAZIENZA

JOANNE DIDDICK

BLANCHE DORNBLAZER

RAY DORNBLAZER

RUSSELL DORNBLAZER
WARREN DORNBLAZER

ASEPH DEWEY DORSHEIMER
AVIS HOLMES DORSHEIMER
BARBARA ANN DORSHEIMER
BERNARD DORSHEIMER

CORA ROZILLA DORSHEIMER
FANNY DORSHEIMER

GRACE LILLIAN DORSHEIMER
HORACE MORTON DORSHEIMER
JACOB DORSHEIMER

JOHN DORSHEIMER

JULIANA A, DORSHEIMER

LEVI DORSHEIMER

MANUAL DORSHEIMER

MARTIN DORSHEIMER

MARY HENRIETTA DORSHEIMER

Birth date

January 14, 1971
December 28, 1965
August 3, 1941
Unknewn

August 8, 1962
September 21, 1973
October 20, 1975
November 11, 1949
August 22, 1947
March 13, 1915
May 1, 1959

July 17, 1964
August 2, 1991
August 18, 1993
December 18, 1918
May 17, 1857

May 22, 1957

April 29, 1971
April 11, 1967
January 17, 1941
May 4, 1969
December 30, 1940
December 27, 1983
April 28, 1994
July 12, 1987
October 14, 1957

August 28, 1962
May 19, 1961
August 7, 1899
September 14, 1896
Unknown

April 10, 1846
October 20, 1887
June 15, 1837
September 13, 1822
July 12, 1872

July 15, 1834
August 31, 1881
Aupgust 22, 1891
November 22, 1795

September 23, 1828
July 17, 1831

1755

1738

November 3, 1877

Death date

April 5, 1941

Unknown

1936

July 24, 1989
November 5, 1875
March 6, 1889
1941

Unknown
October 27, 1962
1957

September 22, 1871
1857

Unknown
Unknown
Qctober 30, 1797
1857

August 2, 1970

10



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

PHOEBE DORSHEIMER

SARA LOUISA DORSHEIMER
SEBASTIAN DORSHEIMER
SUSAN DORSHEIMER

WILLIAM BERNARD DORSHEIMER
RICHARD MERRILL EFNOR
DANNY DON ELLER

DANNY HAROLD ELLER

Sulah FERGUSON

BRETT FINLEY

GAVIN FINLEY

JASON FINLEY

KEVINE. FINLEY

JEAN LOUISE FOLMER

ELSIE VIOLA FRENCH
BARBARA FRITCHER

Carrie Christensen GOLDSMITH
Christopher Edward GOLDSMITH
Edward Irwin GOLDSMITH

MARY ELVA GREGORY
MICHELE GREZCH

MELODY HANEY

IDA MAY HARFORD

ANNA HARLOS

ADAM HATMAKER

HENRY HATMAKER

DONNA DEA HEINTZELMAN
James HEUER

Nancy HEUER

Richard HEUER

MYRTLE ANN HINDERLE
CAROLINE ELIZA HOLMES
ETHEL IRENE HOPKINS
WILLARD D. HOPKINS

NEILA HORG

LUELLA HURTON

ADDIE JERSULA HUTHMAKER
ALAN GLENN HUTHMAKER
ALAN RUSSELL HUTHMAKER
ALICE MAY HUTHMAKER
ANNA LISA HUTHMAKER
BRANDON HANEY HUTHMAKER
CAROLYN SUE HUTHMAKER
CATHERINE HUTHMAKER
CATHERINE HUTHMAKER
CHARLES FREDERICK HUTHMAKER
CHARLES JONATHAN HUTHMAKER
CHARLES NELSON HUTHMAKER
CHARLES NELSON HUTHMAKER.
CHARLES ROBERT HUTHMAKER

Birth date

Unknown
November 14, 1874
March 13, 1825
September 8, 1820
November 9, 1883
August 6, 1949
April 15, 1970
April 19, 1952
February 19, 1909
December 4, 1985
April 14, 1984
December 4, 1985
May 18, 1956
April 17, 1928
May 8, 1904

1773

April 28, 1978
May 22, 1982

February 4, 1898
June 6, 1961
Unknown

June 29, 1861
November 30, 1861
1730

1764

May 10, 1961
August 19, 1969
August 12, 1965

June 27, 1890

July 28, 1847
February 17, 1889
March 9, 1862
Unknown

May 1, 1848
December 2, 1865
March 15, 1962
March 14, 1945
January 19, 1863
December 6, 1967
December 17, 1974
August 1, 1972
September 18, 1875
Unknown

May 13, 1878

May 29, 1969
December 3, 1934
March 8, 1961
April 26, 1955

Death date

Unknown

1959

June 25, 1898
September 14, 1894
January 17, 1963

June 8, 1969

Tuly 26, 1981

1866

November 20, 1980
December 20, 1940
August 20, 1910

1828

June 23, 1976
1947

September 8, 1974
December 27, 1946

June 13, 1898
July 17, 1959
April 6, 1962

August 16, 1938

March 26, 1956

i1



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

CHERYL LYNN HUTHMAKER
DARRYL ROBERT HUTHMAKER
DARRYL ROBERT HUTHMAKER
DAVID HUTHMAKER

DAVID ALAN HUTHMAKER
DAVID JEREMIAH HUTHMAKER
DAVID MOSES () HUTHMAKER
DAVID MOSES (1) HUTHMAKER
DAVID MOSES (i11) HUTHMAKER
DAVID WELDON HUTHMAKER
DAWN LEE HUTHMAKER

DAWN MARIE HUTHMAKER
DEBRA ANNE HUTHMAKER
DONALD PAUL HUTHMAKER
DORA ANN HUTHMAKER

DORA ANN HUTHMAKER

DORIS MAE HUTHMAKER
DOROTHY MARGARET HUTHMAKER
EDNA G. HUTHMAKER

ELMER CLARENCE HUTHMAKER
ELMER KENNETH HUTHMAKER
ELMER KENNETH HUTHMAKER
ELSIE VIOLA HUTHMAKER
ELVA MARIE HUTHMAKER
FORREST OLIVER HUTHMAKER
FRANK ELMER HUTHMAKER
GAY LEE HUTHMAKER

GLENN DAVID HUTHMAKER
GLENN W. HUTHMAKER

GRACE ARLENE HUTHMAKER
HARRY HUTHMAKER

HARRY BENJAMIN HUTHMAKER
IDELLA HUTHMAKER

JACOB HUTHMAKER

JAMES ROBERT HUTHMAKER
JAMES ROBERT HUTHMAKER
JAY GEE HUTHMAKER

JEFFREY ALAN HUTHMAKER
JILL. DEBRA HUTHMAKER

JOHN JENNINGS HUTHMAKER
JOHN RICHARD HUTHMAKER
JONATHON MICHAEL HUTHMAKER
JOSHUA JAKE HUTHMAKER
JOYCE ARLENE HUTHMAKER
JOYCE MARIE HUTHMAKER
KADI JEAN HUTHMAKER
KATHRYN ANN HUTHMAKER
KELLY ANN HUTHMAKER
KRISTEN MARIE HUTHMAKER
LINDA ANN HUTHMAKER

Birth date

September 29, 1957
November 12, 1961
November 18, 1985
June 17, 1978
December 10, 1959
November 2, 1994
March 2, 1772
September 4, 1833
June 20, 1891
October 28, 1926
March 25, 1959
June 20, 1966
April 8, 1959
January 27, 1921

June 3, 1868
October 14, 1918
August 19, 1914
July 2, 1886
February 13, 1889
August 16, 1910
July 9, 1940

July 31, 1928
January 3, 1923
January 3, 1893
June 4, 1861
November 14, 1949
August 18, 1956
September 2, 1919
May 5, 1934
February 26, 1921
March 14, 1901
June 15, 1883
March 11, 1816
April 2, 1948
November 18, 1986
October 12, 1948
March 20, 1969
October 22, 1952
May 10, 1978
Janvary 11, 1967
September 4, 1993
August 15, 1983
September 3, 1957
July 2, 1941
November 18, 1986
July 1, 1949

July 13, 1976
November 2, 1982
November 18, 1945

Death date

May 25, 1985

November 10, 1860
December 22, 1909
April 14, 1959

Unknown

December 3, 1921
March 1958
July 22, 1973

November 19, 1959
December 19, 1994

August 11, 1960
March 2, 1934

January 23, 1938
February 28, 1921
October 9, 1959

May 8, 1900

November 30, 1986

12



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

LISA ANN HUTHMAKER
LUELLA HUTHMAKER
MARGERET IDA HUTHMAKER
MARK HUTHMAKER

MARY HUTHMAKER

MERRILY DAWN HUTHMAKER

MICHAEL KENNETH HUTHMAKER

MICHAEL MARTIN HUTHMAKER
NINA RUTH HUTHMAKER

Peggy Dorothea HUTHMAKER
PHILLIP WILLARD HUTHMAKER
RHALDA R. HUTHMAKER
ROBERT GLENN HUTHMAKER
ROBERT WAYNE HUTHMAKER

ROLAND (ROLLIN) TERRY (I) HUTHMAKER
ROLAND TERRY (II) HUTHMAKER

ROY HARLOS HUTHMAKER
RUSSELL CHARLES HUTHMAKER
SHIRLEY MAE HUTHMAKER
SUSAN HUTHMAKER

SUSAN JEAN HUTHMAKER
THELMA HUTHMAKER
THOMAS ALAN HUTHMAKER
THOMAS ALAN HUTHMAKER
THOMAS E. HUTHMAKER
THOMAS J. HUTHMAKER
TODD JAMES HUTHMAKER
VALDA JANE HUTHMAKER
WILLARD LESLIE HUTHMAKER
WILLIAM HARLOS HUTHMAKER
CARLE BRONG JENKINS
CARLE FREDERICK JENKINS
CAROQL BETH JENKINS
DAVID FRANCIS JENKINS
FRANCES LUCILE JENKINS
THOMAS JENKINS
JOHNSTON

MARION JOYCE

WILLIAM KELLY

HENDRICK E. KERN

PAUL JOHN KNOTEK

SYLVIA HILDEGARD KREYE
DIXIE SUE LYNAM

LYNN

WILLIAM MAAS

ASHLEY MARIE MAY
CYNTHIA DAWN MAY
DANIELLE NICOLE MAY
GREGORY SCOTT MAY
KATELYN ANNE MAY

Birth date

May 21, 1956
September 8, 1874
May 3, 1913

May 16, 1981
Unknown

May 8, 1944
February 3, 1982
1828

July 23, 1927

May 22, 1916

June 19, 1885
February 26, 1899
May 14, 1931
December 10, 1963
September 26, 1896
February 6, 1942
June 22, 1889
March 19, 1922
January 6, 1913
Unknown
November 1, 1952
Unknown

October 5, 1963
June 20, 1990
June 4, 1892
August 1, 1847
December 15, 1970
December 14, 1932
August 28, 1898
March 18, 1918
August 24, 1905
November 18, 1931
December 25, 1938
March 15, 1858
March 23, 1900
March 15, 1858

November 18, 1920
Unknown
February 18, 1924
February 18, 1944
June 26, 1934
January 10, 1945

Unknown
August 10, 1985
June 6, 1987
March 1, 1989
July 31, 1964
October 22, 1990

Death date

February 9, 1965

December 15, 1916

November 18, 1900

August 3, 1959

March 4, 1985

February 11, 1975

1953
Unknown

January 8, 1985

December 2, 1965

December 16, 1916

December 16, 1916

Unknown

Unknown
August 10, 1985

13



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

DAVID WILLIAM MAZYCK
Alexander MCFARLAND

Camille MCFARLAND

David MCFARLAND

GAIL McKINNON

CATHERINE MIKEL

ADAM B. MILLER

CLARA MILLER

EDWIN S. MILLER

NORMAN E. MILLER

Roger Dean MINIX

ANTHONY GEORGE MORRASH
ANTHONY GEORGE MORRASH
MORGAN LEE MORRASH
THERESA MOTRUNICk

EIGHT CHILDREN - NOT NAMED
Nancy

GLENDA BEDFORD NEE PARRISH
Elizabeth Louise PATTERSON
Glenn D, PATTERSON

Glenn David PATTERSON
JENNIFER MARIE PEMBRIDGE
ROBERT JAMES PEMBRIDGE
ROBERT JAMES PEMBRIDGE
THOMAS DANIEL PEMBRIDGE
LEE ANN PENDLETON
RONDA PETTY

LOUANN POMEROY

Donald William PONCIANO
Sherry PORTER

PRUDENCE

CAROL LEE RAKER

NANCY LYNNE RAKER
WARREN RAKER

HEIDI MARIE REDNOUR
EMPHEMIA REPP

FLORENCE RICHARDS

MARY RICHENS

Forrest Robinson

ARIDETH JANE ROBISON
Michael RONDEAU

JAMES ROWLANDS

JAMES A. ROWLANDS
JONATHON ANDREW ROWLANDS
ROZILLA ROZELLE

Arthur RUBALVAZA

Rhett Arthur RUBALVAZA
PAUL ROE SCHOOLING
FRIEDA DIANNE SEITS
DAUGLAS SEITZ

Birth date

December 1, 1971
November 26, 1986
April 12, 1989

December 5, 1950
March 2, 1780
Unknown

June 9, 1917
November 2, 1907
August 29, 1910

May 25, 1958
January 12, 1994
April 20, 1991
January 6, 1925

January 5, 1938
February 25, 1950
Seplember 1, 1908
May 14, 1954
April 2, 1978
November 25, 1944
October 11, 1972
September 28, 1968
April 20, 1962
Unknown

July 23, 1953

October 29, 1964
September 10, 1958
September 25, 1956
October 31, 1931
September 20, 1955
June 18, 1905
August 14, 1895
January 3, 1893

Unknown

January 31, 1935
February 27, 1959
April 27, 1963
August 22, 1825

March 31, 1990
August 28, 1926

May 14, 1941
Unknown

Death date

February 10, 1860

May 12, 1991

May 1, 1960
April 1983

1972

September 8, 1992
November 21, 1902

14



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

HARRY G. SEITZ

HEIDI SEITZ

JONATHAN SEITZ

LARISSA SEITZ

MATTHEW SEITZ

ROBERT ALAN SEITZ
TAMMY SEITZ

TERRENCE G. SEITZ

TYLER SELGE
CHRISTOPHER SELIGE
STEPHEN SELIGE

STEPHEN SELIGE

Alair Rene SEWARD

Chester Pierrot SEWARD
Franklin Dayton SEWARD
Helen Elizabeth SEWARD
Luella SEWARD

Phillip Franklin SEWARD
Phillip John SEWARD

Sulah Ann SEWARD

Virginia SEWARD

William Franklin SEWARD
CORRIE LAUREN SHATTO
ROBERT ANTHONY SHATTO
Alana SHAW

MARY JANE SHEARER
JULIA SHELLENBURGER.
CHRISTINA SHUPP

DOLLY SIGLIN

JACOB SIGLIN

SUSAN SINGER

SUSAN JEAN STASH

ALMA STOUT

DOROTHY STOUT

EDWIN STOUT

CHARLOTTE JANE STRUBECK
FRANK TAMALENUS
FRANKLIN ALEXANDER TAMALENUS
REBECCA L. YORK THOMAS
ELIZABETH C. TOWNSEND
JAMES N. TOWNSEND
DAWN MARIE ULBRICHT
DAYLE PATRICIA ULBRICHT
JAMES CLIFFORD ULBRICHT
JULIA RUTH ULBRICHT
UNKNOWN

MAUREEN WALSH

SUSAN WALTERS

ELLA IRENE WHICHARD
ADA WILSON

Birth date

January 18, 1914
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

July 31, 1973
August 13, 1947
May 19, 1969

July 14, 1948

May 17, 1993
September 12, 1988
August 16, 1940
August 15, 1986
May 7, 1973
January 26, 1970
May 23, 1879

May 2, 1915

June 12, 1912
August 7, 1910
March 18, 1939
November 19, 1937
June 12, 1912

May 7, 1968
September 26, 1985
August 29, 1954

August 14, 1931
Unknown

1755

March 20, 1814

March 12, 1955
June 2, 1905
March 10, 1910
Unknown

Auvgust 25, 1942
December 31, 1949
October 26, 1979
May 20, 1969
August 16, 1878

September 13, 1952
May 23, 1951
August 22, 1924
December 13, 1955

July 2, 1958
1971

April 1, 1910
March 17, 1893

Death date

July 8, 1970
June 12, 1912
January 2, 1978

June 12, 1912

December 6, 1881
1813
October 12, 1877

Unknown
May 22, 1992

July 28, 1878

January 8, 1991

January 1, 1980

15



Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Name

AMBER RENEE WYDEEN

AMY JOANNA WYDEEN
BERNARD W. WYDEEN
DOUGLAS ANDREW WYDEEN
KARIN DENISE WYDEEN
KRYSTAL ANN WYDEEN
RACHAEL ELIZABETH WYDEEN
RANDY DOUGLAS WYDEEN

Birth date Death date

June 28, 1993
November 22, 1963
March 11, 1931
Seplember 14, 1957
August 2, 1956
May 2, 1979
October 21, 1991
November 10, 1986

16



Descendants of MARTIN DORSHEIMER

MARTIN CATHARINE
DORSHEIMER ?
1738 - 1857 LUnknawn - Unknewn
|
| 1 1
JOHN MANUAL CHRISTINA _v* Cont. p. _w_
DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER = SHUPP
- 1857 17551797 1755- 1813

_|_

NOT
NAMED

EIGHT CHILDREN -

17



Descendants of MARTIN DORSHEIMER

| marmn || camHARNE |
| DORSHEIMER | ? I
| A78-1857 | | Uninowm - Unknow |
||||||||| (N T
1
1 ]
JACOR BARBARA ASEPH DEWEY | | CAROLINE ELIZA
DORSHEIMER BRONG DORSHEIMER |  HOLMES
1795 - 1871 1797 - 1872 1846 - 1936 1847 - 1947
1 ]
! 1 1 ] | ] ] 1 ] ] |
SUSAN BERNARD ROZILLA SEBASTIAN _V_ Cont.p.19 _ coraRroziLLA | | saRALOUISA | | MARY HENRIETTA | | GRACELILLIAN | | WILLIAMBERNARD | | AvisnoLMES | | HORACE MORTON
DORSHEIMER | | DORSHEIMER = ROZELLE | | DORSHEIMER DORSHEMER | | DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER
1820- 1854 1822 - 1889 1825 - 1902 1625 - 1898 1872+ 1941 1874. 1959 18771970 1881 - 1962 1833 - 1963 1887 1989 1891 - 1957




Descendants of MARTIN DORSHEIMER

R B N o }
| iacos | | BARBARA |
| DORSHEIMER |= BRONG |
| s g Usr-len |
nnnnnnnnn [ P
I
| | | | |
JULIANA A. LEVT FANNY BARBARA ANN DAVID MOSES () PHOERE
DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER DORSHEIMER HUTHMAKER DORSHEIMER
1828 - Unk LE31 - Unl 1834 - Unknown 1837 - 1875 1833 - 1909 Unknown - Unknown
{
| ] | ]
DORA ANN FRANK ELMER IDA MAY ALICEMAY THOMAS ADDIE JERSULA | | WILLARD D, DORA ANN
HUTHMAKER HUTHMAKER = HARFORD | | HUTHMAKER F=| JENKINS HUTHMARER HOPKINS HUTHMAKER
1858 - 1958 1861 - 1934 1851 - 1940 1853 - 1938 1858 - 1916 1865 - 1959 1862 - 1946

19




Descendants of Martin Dorsheimer

Ancestors of MARTIN DORSHEIMER

MARTIN DORSHEIMER
b: 1738 in HOLLAND
d: 1857 in NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA




Index of Individuals

(IR}, Robert William CHRISTENSEN: 9 CLOVER, GREGORY ROBERT: 10

?, CATHARINE: 3,9, 17 CLOVER, MEGAN MARIE: 10
ASHWORTH, DAWN RENEE: 9 CLOVER, MILES JOSEPH: 10

ATEN, HELEN: % CLOVER, ROBERT LEON: 10

BARBER, JOYCE: 9 COURTRIGHT, ELIZA: 10

BEAN, ASHLEY RENEE: 9 COYNE, Julie Ann: 10

BEAN, ERIC JESSE; 9 COYNE, Robert: 10

BEAN, KEVIN DOUGLAS: 9 Craddock, Steve: 10

BEAN, ROBERT JESSE: 9 CRAVENS, SCOTT THOMAS: 10

BEAN, ROBIN JENNIFER: 9 CRAVENS, THERESA MARIE: 10

BEAN, SHEILA DENISE: 9 CRAVENS, THOMAS: 10

BECK, Gertrude: 9 CRAVENS, TRACY LYNN: 10

BESSERER, ARLENE RUTH: 9 CUNNINGHAM, FLORENCE MAE (WALKER): 10
Brenda: 9 CUNNINGHAM, JOELLEEN MARIE: 10
BRONG, BARBARA: 3,4,9,18 CUNNINGHAM, JORDAN PAGE: 10
BROWN, FRIEDA DELPHEMA: 6,7, 9 CUNNINGHAM, KERSEY LEE: 10

BURNS, BRANDON CHRISTOPHER: 9 CUNNINGHAM, STEPHEN: 10

BURNS, JOSHUA PHILLIP: 2 DAVIS, Martha Ann: 10

BURNS, NATASHA MARIE: 9 DAZIENZA, GAIL: 10

BURNS, THOMAS MICHAEL: ¢ DIDDICK, JOANNE: 10

BURNS, TIMOTHY MARTIN: 9 DORNBLAZER, BLANCHE: 10

BURNS, TIMOTHY WILLIAM: 9 DORNBLAZER, RAY: 10

BURNS, TODD MATHEW.: 9 DORNBLAZER, RUSSELL: 10

BURNS, WALLACE: 9 DORNBLAZER, WARREN: 10

BUSH, BERTHA MAE: 9 DORSHEIMER, ASEPH DEWEY: 3,4, 10, 18
BUSH, CAROLYN MYRTLEANN: 9 DORSHEIMER, AVIS HOLMES: 4, 10, 18
BUSH, PAUL ALLEN: 9 DORSHEIMER, BARBARA ANN: 4, 5, 8, 10,19
BUSH, PHILIP ARTHUR: 9 DORSHEIMER, BERNARD: 4, 10, 18

BUSH, PHILIP ARTHUR: 9 DORSHEIMER, CORA ROZILLA: 4,10, 18
BUSH, SUSAN ELLEN: 9 DORSHEIMER, FANNY: 4, 10, 19
CALDWELL, DAYTON HENRY: 9 DORSHEIMER, GRACE LILLIAN: 4, 10, 18
CAPUS, CRISTY: 9 DORSHEIMER, HORACE MORTON: 4, 10, 18
CARLSON, DANIEL STEVEN: 9 DORSHEIMER, JACOB: 3-5, 8,10, 18
CARLSON, MELISSA MARIE: 9 DORSHEIMER, JOHN: 3, 10,17

CARLSON, SARAH JOY: 9 DORSHEIMER, JULIANA A.: 4,10, 19
CARLSON, STEVE DOUGLAS: 9 DORSHEIMER, LEVI: 4, 10, 19

CAROCLYN: ¢ DORSHEIMER, MANUAL: 3,10, 17
CARVER, AMY LEE: 9 DORSHEIMER, MARTIN: 3-5, 8, 10,17,20
CARVER, BRAI: 9 DORSHEIMER, MARY HENRIETTA: 4, 10, 18
CARVER, CHRIS WILBERT: 9 DORSHEIMER, PHOEBE: 4, 11, 19
CARVER, SANDRA JANE: 9 DORSHEIMER, SARA LOUISA: 4,11, 18
CARVER, WILLIAM D.: 9 DORSHEIMER, SEBASTIAN: 4,11, 18
CARVER, WILLIAM D. (JR.}: 9 DORSHEIMER, SUSAN: 4, 11, 18

CASEY, COLLEEN: 9 DORSHEIMER, WILLIAM BERNARD: 4,11, 18
CAVILL, JERRY: 9 EFNOR, RICHARD MERRILL: 11

CAVILL, JERRY FRED: 9 ELLER, DANNY DON: 11

CAVILL, REBECCA ANN: 9 ELLER, DANNY HAROLD: 11

CHAPMAN, ANN MARION: ¢ FERGUSON, Sulah: 11

CHAPMAN, PAMELA RENEE: 10 FINLEY, BRETT: 11

CHISM, MICHELLE CHANDLER: 10 FINLEY, GAVIN: 11

CHISM, ROBERT BENNIE: 10 FINLEY, JASON: 11

CHISM, ROBERT BENNIE (IT): 10 FINLEY, KEVINE.: 11

CHLISZCZYK, DONNA LEE: 10 FOLMER, JEAN LOUISE: 11
CHRISTENSEN, Alan Robert: 10 FRENCH, ELSIE VIOLA: 7, 11
CHRISTENSEN, Chrisia Leigh: 10 FRITCHER, BARBARA: 11

CHRISTENSEN, Kay Dorothea: 10 GOLDSMITH, Carrie Christensen: 11
CHRISTENSEN, Richard Charles: 10 GOLDSMITH, Christopher Edward: 11
CHRISTENSEN, Robert William: 10 GOLDSMITH, Edward Irwin: 11

CLOVER, DONALD PAUL: 10 GREGORY, MARY ELVA: 7,11
21



GREZCH, MICHELE: 11

HANEY, MELODY: 11

HARFORD, IDA MAY: 5,11, 19

HARLOS, ANNA: 11

HATMAKER, ADAM: 11

HATMAKER, HENRY: 11
HEINTZELMAN, DONNA DEA: 11
HEUER, James: 11

HEUER, Nancy: 11

HEUER, Richard: 11

HINDERLE, MYRTLE ANN: 5, 11
HOLMES, CAROLINE ELIZA: 4, 11, 18
HOPKINS, ETHEL IRENE: 8, 11
HOPKINS, WILLARD D.: 8, 11, 19

HORG, NEILA: 11

HURTON, LUELLA: 11

HUTHMAKER, ADDIE JERSULA: 5,8, 11,19
HUTHMAKER, ATAN GLENN: 11
HUTHMAKER, ALAN RUSSELL: 11
HUTHMAKER, ALICE MAY: 5, 8,11, 19
HUTHMAKER, ANNA LISA: 11
HUTHMAKER, BRANDON HANEY: 11
HUTHMAKER, CAROLYN SUE: 11
HUTHMAKER, CATHERINE: 11
HUTHMAKER, CATHERINE: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHARLES FREDERICK: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHARLES JONATHAN: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHARLES NELSON: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHARLES NELSON: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHARLES ROBERT: 11
HUTHMAKER, CHERYL LYNN: 12
HUTHMAKER, DARRYL ROBERT: 12
HUTHMAKER, DARRYL. ROBERT: 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID; 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID ALAN: 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID JEREMIAH: 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID MOSES (I): 4, 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID MOSES (II). 4, 5,12, 19
HUTHMAKER, DAVID MOSES (Ifl): 6, 12
HUTHMAKER, DAVID WELDON: 12
HUTHMAKER, DAWN LEE: 12
HUTHMAKER, DAWN MARIE: 12
HUTHMAKER, DEBRA ANNE: 12
HUTHMAKER, DONALD PAUL: 12
HUTHMAKER, DORA ANN: 5, 12,19
HUTHMAKER, DORA ANN: 5, 12,19
HUTHMAKER, DORIS MAE: 12
HUTHMAKER, DOROTHY MARGARET: 12
HUTHMAKER, EDNA G.: 12
HUTHMAKER, ELMER CLARENCE: 5, 12
HUTHMAKER, ELMER KENNETH: 12
HUTHMAKER, ELMER KENNETH: 12
HUTHMAKER, ELSIE VIOLA: 12
HUTHMAKER, ELVA MARIE: 12
HUTHMAKER, FORREST OLIVER: 6, 12
HUTHMAKER, FRANK ELMER: §, 12,19
HUTHMAKER, GAY LEE: 12
HUTHMAKER, GLENN DAVID: 12
HUTHMAKER, GLENN W.: 12
HUTHMAKER, GRACE ARLENE: 12
HUTHMAKER, HARRY: 12
HUTHMAKER, HARRY BENJAMIN: 7, 12
HUTHMAKER, IDELLA: 12

HUTHMAKER, JACOB: 12
HUTHMAKER, JAMES ROBERT: 12
HUTHMAKER, JAMES ROBERT: 12
HUTHMAKER, JAY GEE: 12
HUTHMAKER, JEFFREY ALAN: 12
HUTHMAKER, JILL DEBRA: 12
HUTHMAKER, JOHN JENNINGS: 12
HUTHMAKER, JOHN RICHARD: 12
HUTHMAKER, JONATHON MICHAEL: 12
HUTHMAKER, JOSHUA JAKE: 12
HUTHMAKER, JOYCE ARLENE: 12
HUTHMAKER, JOYCE MARIE: 12
HUTHMAKER, KADI JEAN: 12
HUTHMAKER, KATHRYN ANN: 12
HUTHMAKER, KELLY ANN: 12
HUTHMAKER, KRISTEN MARIE: 12
HUTHMAKER, LINDA ANN: 12
HUTHMAKER, LISA ANN: 13
HUTHMAKER, LUELLA: 13
HUTHMAKER, MARGERET IDA: 13
HUTHMAKER, MARK: 13
HUTHMAKER, MARY: 13
HUTHMAKER, MERRILY DAWN: 13
HUTHMAKER, MICHAEL KENNETH: 13
HUTHMAKER, MICHAEL MARTIN: 13
HUTHMAKER, NINA RUTH: 13
HUTHMAKER, Peggy Dorothea: 13
HUTHMAKER, PHILLIP WILLARD: 13
HUTHMAKER, RHALDA R.: 13
HUTHMAKER, ROBERT GLENN: 13
HUTHMAKER, ROBERT WAYNE: 13
HUTHMAKER, ROLAND (ROLLIN) TERRY (I): 6,7, 13
HUTHMAKER, ROLAND TERRY (II): 13
HUTHMAKER, ROY HARLCS: 13
HUTHMAKER, RUSSELL CHARLES: 13
HUTHMAKER, SHIRLEY MAE: 13
HUTHMAKER, SUSAN: 13
HUTHMAKER, SUSAN JEAN: 13
HUTHMAKER, THELMA: 13
HUTHMAKER, THOMAS ALAN: 13
HUTHMAKER, THOMAS ALAN: 13
HUTHMAKER, THOMASE.: 13
HUTHMAKER, THOMAS J.: 13
HUTHMAKER, TODD JAMES: 13
HUTHMAKER, VALDA JANE: 13
HUTHMAKER, WILLARD LESLIE: 7,13
HUTHMAKER, WILLIAM HARLOS: 13
JENKINS, CARLE BRONG: g, 13
JENKINS, CARLE FREDERICK: 13
JENKINS, CAROL BETH: 13

JENKINS, DAVID FRANCIS: 13
JENKINS, FRANCES LUCILE: 8,13
JENKINS, THOMAS: 8, 13,19
JOHNSTON: 13

JOYCE, MARION: 13

KELLY, WILLIAM: 13

KERN, HENDRICK E.: 13

KNOTEK, PAUL JOHN: 13

KREYE, SYLVIA HILDEGARD: 13
LYNAM, DIXIE SUE: 13

LYNN: 13

MAAS, WILLIAM: 13

MAY, ASHLEY MARIE: 13

22



MAY, CYNTHIA DAWN: 13

MAY, DANIELLE NICOLE: 13

MAY, GREGORY SCOTT: 13

MAY, KATELYN ANNE: 13
MAZYCK, DAVID WILLIAM: 14
MCFARLAND, Alexander: 14
MCFARLAND, Camille: 14
MCFARLAND, David: 14
McKINNON, GAIL: 14

MIKEL, CATHERINE: 4, 14

MILLER, ADAM B.: 14

MILLER, CLARA: 14

MILLER, EDWIN S.: 14

MILLER, NORMANE.: 14

MINIX, Roger Dean: 14

MORRASH, ANTHONY GEORGE: 14
MORRASH, ANTHONY GEORGE: 14
MORRASH, MORGAN LEE: 14
MOTRUNICK, THERESA: 14

NAMED, EIGHT CHILDREN - NOT: 3, 14,17

Nancy: 14

PARRISH, GLENDA BEDFORD NEE: 14
PATTERSON, Elizabeth Louise: 14
PATTERSON, Glenn D.: 14
PATTERSON, Glenn David: 14
PEMBRIDGE, JENNIFER MARIE: 14
PEMBRIDGE, ROBERT JAMES: 14
PEMBRIDGE, ROBERT JAMES: 14
PEMBRIDGE, THOMAS DANIEL: 14
PENDLETON, LEE ANN: 14
PETTY, RONDA: 14

POMEROY, LOUANN: 14
PONCIANQ, Donald William: 14
PORTER, Sherry: 14

PRUDENCE: 14

RAKER, CAROL LEE: 14

RAKER, NANCY LYNNE: 14
RAKER, WARREN: 14
REDNOUR, HEIDI MARIE: 14
REPP, EMPHEMIA: 8, 14
RICHARDS, FLORENCE: 6, 14
RICHENS, MARY: 6, 14

Robinson, Forrest: 14

ROBISON, ARIDETH JANE: 14
RONDEAU, Michael: 14
ROWLANDS, JAMES: 14
ROWLANDS, JAMES A.: 14
ROWLANDS, JONATHON ANDREW: 14
ROZELLE, ROZILLA: 4, 14, 18
RUBALVAZA, Arthur: 14
RUBALVAZA, Rhett Arthur: 14
SCHOOLING, PAUL ROE: 14
SEITS, FRIEDA DIANNE: 14
SEITZ, DAUGLAS: 14

SEITZ, HARRY G.: 15

SEITZ, HEIDIL: 15

SEITZ, JONATHAN: 15

SEITZ, LARISSA: 15

SEITZ, MATTHEW: 15

SEITZ, ROBERT ALAN: 15

SEITZ, TAMMY: 15

SEITZ, TERRENCE G.: 15

SELGE, TYLER: 15

SELIGE, CHRISTOPHER: 15
SELIGE, STEPHEN: 15
SELIGE, STEPHEN: 15
SEWARD, Alair Rene: 15
SEWARD, Chester Pierrot: 15
SEWARD, Franklin Dayton: 15
SEWARD, Helen Elizabeth: 15
SEWARD, Luella: 15

SEWARD, Phillip Franklin: 15
SEWARD, Phillip John: 15
SEWARD, Sulsh Ann: 15
SEWARD, Virginia; 15
SEWARD, William Franklin: 15
SHATTO, CORRIE LAUREN: 15
SHATTO, ROBERT ANTHONY: 15
SHAW, Alana: 15

SHEARER, MARY JANE: 15
SHELLENBURGER, JULIA: 15
SHUPP, CHRISTINA: 3, 15,17
SIGLIN, DOLLY: 15

SIGLIN, JACOB: 15

SINGER, SUSAN: 15

STASH, SUSAN JEAN: 15
STOUT, ALMA: 15

STOUT, DOROTHY: 15
STOUT, EDWIN: 15
STRUBECK, CHARLOTTE JANE: 135
TAMALENUS, FRANK: 15

TAMALENUS, FRANKLIN ALEXANDER: 15

THOMAS, REBECCA L. YORK: 15
TOWNSEND, ELIZABETHC.: 15
TOWNSEND, JAMES N.: 15
ULBRICHT, DAWN MARIE: 15
ULBRICHT, DAYLE PATRICIA: 15
ULBRICHT, JAMES CLIFFORD: 15
ULBRICHT, JULIA RUTH: 15
UNKNOWN: 15

WALSH, MAUREEN: 15

WALTERS, SUSAN: 15
WHICHARD, ELLA IRENE: 6, 7, 15
WILSON, ADA: 15

WYDEEN, AMBER RENEE: 16
WYDEEN, AMY JOANNA: 16
WYDEEN, BERNARD W.: 16
WYDEEN, DOUGLAS ANDREW: 16
WYDEEN, KARIN DENISE: 16
WYDEEN, KRYSTAL ANN: 16
WYDEEN, RACHAEL ELIZABETH: 16
WYDEEN, RANDY DOUGLAS: 16

23



